# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

- Sec. 7. 10 MRSA § 2105, next to the last ¶, is repealed.
- Sec. 8. 10 MRSA § 2105, last ¶, first sentence, is amended to read:

All fee rental and royalty moneys accruing from operations under prospectors' permits, the license to mine or mining lease shall be paid into the Maine Mining Bureau for administration and control of all prospecting, development or mine activity conducted in areas administered by the bureau.

- Sec. 9. 10 MRSA § 2106, sub-§ 1 is amended to read:
- 1. Minimum royalty in advance. That he has deposited with his application the required rental minimum royalty in advance of the first year's tenure;
  - Sec. 10. 10 MRSA § 2106, last ¶ is amended to read:

The mining lease is to be negotiated by the Mining Bureau and shall provide for the payment of the same rental for the property and the payment of the same royalty and minimum royalty fees as provided under the terms of the license to mine.

Effective October 1, 1975

### CHAPTER 374

AN ACT Permitting Certain Graduates of Vocational-Technical Institutes to Take the Journeyman's Examination Given by the Electricians' Examining Board, the Oil Burner Men's Licensing Board or the Plumbers' Examining Board.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 20 MRSA § 2361, as enacted by PL 1971, c. 434, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- § 2361. Graduates of vocational-technical institutes

Any person who has satisfactorily completed a course of instruction at a Maine vocational-technical institute in the practice of electrical installations, oil burner installations or plumbing shall be entitled to take the journeyman's examination conducted by any of the respective boards: Electricians' Examining Board, Oil Burner Men's Licensing Board, or Plumbers' Examining Board, as the case may be.

Sec. 2. 32 MRSA § 1202, sub-§ 1, ¶ A, first sentence, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1973, c. 363, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

For a journeyman electrician's or limited license at least 2 years' service as an apprentice or helper electrician, except that the board may give such credit as it deems justified toward such service for satisfactory completion of a course of instruction in the trade in a school approved by the board; provided, however, that any person qualified under Title 20, section 2361, shall be eligible to write the journeyman's examination.

Sec. 3. 32 MRSA § 2301, sub-§ 2, last sentence, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1973, c. 384, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Applicants for a license of this classification shall present evidence of at least one year's practical experience to the board, or in lieu thereof shall present evidence of compliance with the provision of Title 20, section 2361.

Effective October 1, 1975

### CHAPTER 375

AN ACT to Provide for the Continued Lease of the Restaurant Concession at the Ancient Pemaquid Restoration Site in the Town of Bristol.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

12 MRSA § 802 is enacted to read:

§ 802. Restaurant facilities at the Ancient Pemaquid Restoration Site in the Town of Bristol

Acting under the authority granted in section 602, subsection 4, the Bureau of Parks and Recreation shall lease the restaurant concession, including the wharf at the Ancient Pemaquid Restoration Site in the Town of Bristol, under terms and conditions which further the public use of the restaurant and are compatible with the purposes and uses of the park. Moneys derived from the lease shall be paid into the General Fund.

Effective October 1, 1975

#### CHAPTER 376

AN ACT to Clarify the Mandatory Provisions of the Workmen's Compensation Act with Respect to Farm Laborers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

39 MRSA § 21, 1st sentence, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 746, § 5, is further amended to read:

Every private employer shall be subject to this Act and shall secure the payment of compensation in conformity with sections 21 to 27 with respect to employees other than those engaged in domestic service or in agriculture as seasonal or casual farm laborers, subject to the provisions hereinafter stated, except that an employer of 4 or less farm laborers shall be excused from this requirement as to such farm laborers by maintaining coverage by an employer's liability insurance policy as provided in section 4.